expected to be red-tagged, with an additional 34 yellow-tagged.  These numbers decrease
significantly in the smaller earthquake scenarios, with just one or two red-tagged and eight to 26
yellow-tagged in the remaining CAPSS scenario events.

1 30 year earthquake probabilities from: 2007 Working Group on California Earthquake Probabilities, 2008.
2 current replacement value (CRV) as tabulated by the City

   MMHB043-003
Revision FINAL

Hazus Analysis Services Project Report

www.mmiengineering.com  Engineering a Safer World   P.VII

Table E-3 also provides the distribution of buildings within three categories of collapse potential,
defined by ranges of collapse probability (0 – 5%, 5 – 10% and 10 – 15%).  Very few buildings – just
three – have collapse probabilities exceeding 10% in the M7.9 San Andreas scenario, and none of the
buildings are expected to reach this threshold in the smaller events.

Table E-3: Summary of Building Damage Impacts for 82 High-Priority City-Owned Buildings in
the Four CAPSS Scenario Earthquakes

San Andreas

M7.9
San Andreas

M7.2
San Andreas

M6.5  Hayward M6.9

Total building
damage (% of
building value) 31% 17% 10% 8%

Occupancy Tagging (Number of Buildings in Each Category):

# Green Tagged
(Usable, Light or

Moderate Damage) 28 54 69 73

# Yellow Tagged
(Repairable, Cannot

be Occupied) 34 26 12 8

# Red Tagged (Not
Repairable) 20 2 1 1

Total # Buildings 82 82 82 82

Collapse Probabilities (Number of Buildings in Each Category):

<5% 68 81 81 81

5 – 10% 11 1 1 1

10 – 15% 3 0 0 0

Total # Buildings 82 82 82 82

The total number of expected casualties in each event (including both non-fatal and fatal injuries), as
well as overall casualty rates, are summarized in Table E-4.  Casualties have been estimated
assuming peak facility occupancy; occupants include City employees, visitors, and members of the
public, depending on facility usage.  Total casualties occurring in the 82 buildings at peak building
occupancy range from 310 to 1,700 for the four CAPSS scenarios.

High occupancy facilities, even when moderately damaged, may generate more casualties than
buildings with lower occupancy levels.  To better understand the range of vulnerability to casualties,

[…]

previously.  In the M7.9 San Andreas scenario, as many as 20 buildings are expected to be red-
tagged, with an additional 34 yellow-tagged.  These numbers decrease significantly in the smaller
earthquake scenarios, with just one or two red-tagged and eight to 26 yellow-tagged in the
remaining scenario events.

Table 4-3 also provides the distribution of buildings within three categories of collapse potential,
defined by ranges of collapse probability (0 – 5%, 5 – 10% and 10 – 15%).  Very few buildings –
just three – have collapse probabilities exceeding 10% in the M7.9 San Andreas scenario, and
none of the buildings are expected to reach this threshold in the smaller events.

5 current replacement value (CRV) as tabulated by the City

   MMHB043-003
Revision FINAL

Hazus Analysis Services Project Report

www.mmiengineering.com  Engineering a Safer World   P. 25

Table 4-3: Summary of Building Damage Impacts for 82 High-Priority City-Owned Buildings
in the Four CAPSS Scenario Earthquakes

San Andreas

M7.9
San Andreas

M7.2
San Andreas

M6.5  Hayward M6.9

Total building
damage (% of
building value) 31% 17% 10% 8%

Occupancy Tagging (Number of Buildings in Each Category):

# Green Tagged
(Usable, Light or

Moderate Damage) 28 54 69 73

# Yellow Tagged
(Repairable, Cannot

be Occupied) 34 26 12 8

# Red Tagged (Not
Repairable) 20 2 1 1

Total # Buildings 82 82 82 82

Collapse Probabilities (Number of Buildings in Each Category):

<5% 68 81 81 81

5 – 10% 11 1 1 1

10 – 15% 3 0 0 0

Total # Buildings 82 82 82 82

Expected casualties, in terms of the number of non-fatal injuries and fatalities in each event, as well
as injury and fatality rates, are summarized in Table 4-4.  Casualties have been estimated
assuming peak facility occupancy; occupants include City employees, visitors, and members of the
public, depending on facility usage.  Estimates should be considered upper bound, since it is
unlikely that all facilities will experience peak occupancy simultaneously.  Non-fatal injuries
occurring in the 82 studied buildings at peak building occupancy, including those requiring first aid,
injuries requiring hospital outpatient treatment (e.g., “treat and release”) and those requiring

[…]

Total Economic Impact ($M) 1,278.9 1,708.0

   MMHB043-003
Revision FINAL

Hazus Analysis Services Project Report

www.mmiengineering.com  Engineering a Safer World   P. A-4

Table A-3 provides a comparison of building damage impacts in the two versions of the M7.9 San
Andreas scenario.  As shown, the ShakeMap scenario causes damage equivalent to 41% of total
building value for the 82 studies buildings, relative to 31% estimated in the CAPSS scenario.

In the CAPSS San Andreas M7.9 scenario, as many as 20 buildings are expected to be red-
tagged, with an additional 34 yellow-tagged.  In the alternate ShakeMap scenario, the distribution
of red and yellow tagged buildings is reversed, with 35 red-tagged and 26 yellow-tagged buildings.

While just three buildings have collapse probabilities exceeding 10% in the M7.9 CAPSS San
Andreas scenario, nine are in this category under the alternate M7.9 ShakeMap scenario.

Table A-3: Building Damage Impacts for 82 High-Priority City-Owned
Buildings in Alternate Versions of the M7.9 San Andreas Scenario

Earthquake

San Andreas M7.9

(CAPSS)
San Andreas M7.9
(USGS ShakeMap)

Total building damage (% of
building value) 31% 41%

Occupancy Tagging (Number of Buildings in Each Category):

# Green Tagged (Usable, Light or
Moderate Damage) 28 21

# Yellow Tagged (Repairable,
Cannot be Occupied) 34 26

# Red Tagged (Not Repairable) 20 35

Total # Buildings 82 82

Collapse Probabilities (Number of Buildings in Each Category):

<5% 68 57

5 – 10% 11 16

10 – 15% 3 9

Total # Buildings 82 82

Expected casualties, in terms of the number of non-fatal injuries and fatalities in each event, as well
as injury and fatality rates, are summarized in Table A-4.  As noted in the main body of this report,
casualties have been estimated assuming peak facility occupancy; occupants include City
employees, visitors, and members of the public, depending on facility usage.

Non-fatal injuries occurring in the 82 studied buildings at peak building occupancy, including those
requiring first aid, injuries requiring hospital outpatient treatment (e.g., “treat and release”) and
those requiring hospitalization, reach 1,600 in the CAPSS M7.9 San Andreas Scenario, and 2,050